corresponding ZI models. If the results of PH is the same as ZIP, then PH/ZIP is used to pres-

ent the results for both PH and ZIP. Similarly, NBH/ZINB is used to present the results of

NBH and ZINB when their results are the same.

Hypothesis testing of the covariate effect

To test the significance of covariate effect, we perform the hypothesis test onH0: γ1 = 0 vs. HA:

γ1 6¼ 0 using Wald test statistics for the one part parametric models; for the hurdle/ZI models,

Fig 1. The simulation scenario. γ0 = 1 for all simulation scenarios. The over-dispersion parameter κ is set to be 1 for all ZINB simulation scenarios. β0
reflects the log odds of zero inflation in the unexposed group, and is equal to {−1.386, 0, 1.386} for the {20%, 50%, 80%} of zero inflation in this group. β1
reflects the change in log odds of zero inflation when changing from unexposed to exposed group. The corresponding values of β1 of {−5%, 0, +5%} changing
in the zero inflation are {−0.349, 0, 0.287}, {0.201, 0, 0.201}, and {−0.287, 0, 0.349} for 20%, 50% and 80% of the zero inflations in the unexposed group,
repsectively.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0129606.g001

Model Assessment and Selection for Zero-Inflated Microbiome Data

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0129606 July 6, 2015 6 / 30

Fig 2. The flowchart for simulation studies.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0129606.g002

Model Assessment and Selection for Zero-Inflated Microbiome Data

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0129606 July 6, 2015 7 / 30

likelihood ratio test statistics is used to test H0: β1 = 0 (~b1 ¼ 0 for hurdle models); γ1 = 0 vs. HA:

not both are equal to 0. For the WRS test, the significance test for the covariate effect is just

equivalent to testing whether there is a significant location shift between the exposed and unex-

posed groups. For the 2P-WRS method, we use the test statistic χ2 = Z2 + U2 [33], where Z is

the test statistic of the logistic regression for the first part of the model and U being the rank-

sum statistic based on the non-zero data. This test statistic follows a χ2 distribution with two

degrees of freedom.

The overall type I error rates. The type I error rates are estimated using the proportion of